## CONNONNEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

vs.

CASE NO. 90-112

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

## ORDER

Shamrock Coal Company, having moved for an extension of time in which to respond to the interrogatories propounded upon it by Cumberland Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Cumberland Valley"), Cumberland Valley having made no objection to this motion, and the Commission finding that good cause exists to grant this motion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Shamrock Coal Company's motion is granted.
- 2. Shamrock Coal Company shall have until August 30, 1990 to submit responses to the interrogatories propounded by Cumberland Valley.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of August, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Water Comment

ATTEST:

Executive Director